HAWES TOWNSHIP REGULAR MEETING February 8, 2022

I. CALL TO ORDER:

The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Rodney Cordes at 7:00 P.M., at the VFW Hall in Barton City. Pledge of Allegiance said.

II. ROLL CALL:

Present: Supervisor Rodney Cordes, Treasurer Esther Budreau, Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover, Trustee Patrick Smylie, Trustee Evelyn Gladhill, and Deputy Clerk Wendy Richardson
Absent:

III. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:

A motion to accept the Agenda was made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover, supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill. Motion carried.

IV. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

Motion to accept the minutes made by Trustee Patrick Smylie, supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill. Motion carried.

V. TREASURER'S REPORT (subject to audit):

The Treasurer's report presented by Treasurer Budreau was as follows: General Fund: \$292,273.26, CDs: \$109,091.72 Stabilization Fund: \$15,973.61, Road Fund: \$94,323.71, Fire Fund: \$38,739.12, Special Assessment Fund: \$1,317.34 and Tax Fund: \$274,863.38. Motion by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover to accept and approve the Treasurer's Report as presented, Trustee Patrick Smylie seconded the motion *subject to audit*. Motion carried.

VI. PUBLIC COMMENT:

A Sherriff Scott Stephenson updated the Board on what is happening with Alcona County Sherriff's Dept. There is an officer located at Alcona County schools and an officer set up in the Curtis Twp. Library.

VII. MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS:

- A. County Commissioner-
- B. Road Commissioner-
- C. Assessor- Sign annual forms and send original back to Assessor
- D. Planning Commission-
- E. Zoning Administrator-

VIII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

- A. We are still waiting for some direction on how to spend the ARPA Grant.
- **B.** The Planning Commission has re-written the Ordinances. The next step will be to produce amendments.

C

IX. CORRESPONDENCE:

A. Al McGowen has resigned from the Board of Review. The Township Board would like to thank Al for his many years of service.

X. NEW BUSINESS:

- A. A motion was made by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill to appoint Jeff Anderson to the Planning Commission, supported by Trustee Patrick Smylie. Motion carried
- **B.** A motion was made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover to adopt the Standard Poverty Exemption guidelines, supported by Trustee Patrick Smylie. Motion carried
- C. A motion made by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill to adopt 2022 Resolution for Poverty Exemption, supported by Trustee Patrick Smylie. Roll call 5 Ayes, 0 Nays
- **D.** A motion made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover to adopt Resolution 2201, Liquid Assets of no more than \$5,000.00 and no other tangible assets for an exemption of taxes for the year 2022, supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill. Roll Call 5 Ayes, 0 Nays
- E. A motion was made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover to adopt Resolution 2202, Inspection of Public Records Policy, supported by Treasurer Esther Budreau. Roll call 5 Ayes, 0 Nays
- **F.** A motion was made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover to adopt Resolution allowing a Qualified Property Owner to file a written request with the July or December Board of Review to claim a Primary Residence Exemption, supported by Supervisor Rodney Cordes. Roll call 5 Ayes, 0 Nays
- G. A motion was made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover to adopt Resolution 2203, Authorization to allow local residents to

protest in writing to Board of Review, supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill. Roll call 5 Ayes, 0 Nays

- **H.** A motion was made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover to adopt Resolution for waiver of penalty and interest for untimely filed property transfer affidavits, supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill. Roll call 5 Ayes, 0 Nays
- I. A motion was made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover on audit procedures for granting or removal of Real Properties Exemptions, supported by Trustee Patrick Smylie. Roll call 5 Ayes, 0 Nays

XI. MOTION TO PAY BILLS

A motion made by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill, supported by Trustee Patrick Smylie to review and pay the bills in the amount of \$7,959.41. Motion carried.

EFTPS \$ 775.94 **Check** #'s 10038 – 10053 \$ 7,183.47

XII. MOTION TO ADJOURN

Motion to adjourn meeting made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover. Supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 8:40 P.M. Next meeting will be at **7:00 P.M. Tuesday, March 08, 2022** at the VFW Hall in Barton City.